
For requests for further information
Contact:  James Morley 
Tel:       01270 686468 
E-Mail:    james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Health and Adult Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Thursday, 19th May, 2016
Time: 1.00 pm
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the Agenda

4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

mailto:james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk


A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: in order for officers to undertake and background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered.

5. East Cheshire NHS Trust Quality Account 2015/16  (Pages 1 - 40)

To review the Quality Account 2015/16 of East Cheshire NHS Trust and submit comments for 
inclusion in the Account



Version 2 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT TO: Health and Adult Social Care Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 19 May 2016
Report of: Overview and Scrutiny Team
Subject/Title: East Cheshire Trust NHS Trust Quality Account 2015/16 

Cover Report
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Paul Bates

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 This is a cover report introducing the East Cheshire NHS Trust (ECT) Quality 
Account 2015/16.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee review the Quality Account and develop comments to be 
submitted to the Trust for inclusion in the Quality Account.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendation

3.1 Reviewing the Quality Accounts of local healthcare providers is one of a Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s key functions. The Committee has been 
requested to submit comments to the Trust by Tuesday 31st May 2016.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 All Wards

5.0 Local Ward Members

5.1 All Wards

6.0 Background 

6.1 Healthcare providers publishing Quality Accounts have a legal duty to send their 
Quality Account to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) in the local authority 
area in which the provider has its registered office, inviting comments on the report 
from the OSC prior to publication. Providers may also send their Quality Account to 
other OSCs where they are a provider of services.

6.2 This gives OSCs the opportunity to review the information contained in the report 
and provide a statement on their view of what is reported. Providers are legally 
obliged to publish this statement (of less than 1000 words) as part of their Quality 
Account.



Version 2 

6.3 The primary purpose of Quality Accounts is to encourage boards and leaders of 
healthcare organisations to assess quality across all of the healthcare services they 
offer, and encourage them to engage in the wider processes of continuous quality 
improvement. Providers are asked to consider three aspects of quality – patient 
experience, safety and clinical effectiveness. The visible product of this process – 
the Quality Account – is a document aimed at a local, public readership. This both 
rei
[...]
Cheshire NHS Trust welcomes the 
opportunity to provide information on the quality 
of our services to patients, staff and members of 
the public.

In this document, we will demonstrate how well 
we are performing, taking into account the
views of our patients, staff and members of the 
public, and comparing our performance with
other NHS trusts.

All NHS trusts are required to produce an annual 
Quality Account, which is also sometimes known 
as a quality report. We will use this information 
to help make decisions about our services and to 
identify areas for improvement. 

Statement of directors’ 
responsibilities in respect of the 
Quality Account.

The directors are required under the Health Act 
2009 to prepare a Quality Account for each 
financial	year.	The	Department	of	Health	has	
issued guidance on the form and content of 
annual Quality Accounts (which incorporates the 
legal requirements in the Health Act 2009 and 
the National Health Service (Quality Accounts) 
Regulations 2010 (as amended by the National 
Health Service (Quality Accounts) Amendment 
Regulations 2011).

In preparing the Quality Account, directors are 
required to take steps to satisfy themselves
that:

• the Quality Account presents a balanced 
picture of the trust’s performance over the 
period covered;

•	the	performance	information	reported	in	the	
Quality Account is reliable and accurate;

•	there	are	proper	internal	controls	over	the	
collection and reporting of the measures of 
performance included in the Quality Account, 
and these controls are subject to review to 
confirm	that	they	are	working	effectively	in	
practice;

•	the	data	underpinning	the	measures	of	
performance reported in the Quality Account is 
robust	and	reliable,	conforms	to	specified	data	
quality	standards	and	prescribed	definitions,	
and is subject to appropriate scrutiny and 
review; and

•	the	Quality	Account	has	been	prepared	in	
accordance with Department of Health 
guidance.	The	directors	confirm	to	the	b
[...]
 bed days
0.03 incidents per 
1000 bed days 
resulting in severe 
harm or death
4 incidents 
resulting in severe 
harm
0 incidents 
resulting in death

England -  0.17 
incidents per 
1000 bed days  
resulting in severe 
harm or death

Worst - 1.18 (193 
severe harm, 0 
death)

Best - 0.02 (3 
severe harm, 1 
death)

A web-based, 
all staff incident 
reporting system 
is used in the 
trust. The patient 
harm	field	is	
mandatory. All 
clinical incidents 
are reviewed 
by the Risk 
Management 
Team. 

Ongoing training 
and education of 
staff on incident 
reporting.
Improved process 
of check and
challenge for 
serious incidents.
Duty of candour
captured on the 
system to improve
compliance. 

“I was given lots of information on my 
chosen contraception .  I was listened to 
about my issues and was helped in trying 
to get them sorted.” 

      – Sexual Health

Our Performance 2015/16
Quality performance 
The trust is measured on its performance 
against the Department of Health NHS 
Performance Framework, which provides a 
dynamic assessment of the performance of NHS 
providers that are not NHS foundation trusts. 
The assessments are across four key domains 
of	organisational	function	-	finance,	quality	of	
service, operational standards and targets, and 
quality and safety. Performance is assessed 
quarterly.

The trust’s performance against national targets 
can be seen overleaf. Other areas of
performance are illustrated throughout this 

Rate of patient
safety incidents
and percentage
resulting in
severe harm or
death.

Team leaders and
managers are 
assigned incidents 
as owners to 
investigate. 
A high-level 
executive lead
group considers 
all serious 
incidents. All 
those resulting 
in serious harm 
or death are 
verified	by	senior	
managers prior to 
upload.

Monthly data
produced and
sent to service
lines on
complaints,
PALS, patient
experience,
incidents and
claims.

Incident data
used to inform
improvement
initiatives
such as Sign
up to Safety

Quality
I
[...]
e to assess the validity, 
reliability and responsiveness of the MSKHQ when used in patients with 
musculoskeletal problems.

Consenting individuals recruited from physiotherapy clinics were asked to 
complete a questionnaire containing: clinical descriptive characteristics (e.g. 
age, gender, work status, and main presenting problem such as back, knee 
or shoulder pain), along with the MSKHQ and an existing validated quality 
of life measure (EQ5D5L). In order to examine test retest reliability when 
patients returned for their second consultation (typically a week or two later) 
they completed the MSKHQ again. 

Research Area Aims and Achievements of the Study Quality Strategy 2016-17
The Quality Strategy supports our pledge to 
provide safe, effective and personal care which 
will be the best care delivered in the right place 
for patients. This will effectively move some 
patients away from hospital care into more 
appropriate clinical settings demonstrating our 
commitment to integrated care and partnership 
working to achieve the trusts vision and 
objectives.

For East Cheshire NHS Trust, quality 
encompasses four elements:
•      Harm-free care - care that is safe
• Integrated care - care that is co-ordinated  

and based around individual needs
•	 Improving outcomes - care that is clinically 

effective
• Listening and responding - care that 

provides a positive experience for patients, 
carers and families

The strategy is designed around these principles 
and our aspirations, building on existing work that 
the organisation and staff have undertaken and 
sets out the priorities for the period 2015 - 2019.

Our focus is on helping people to stay healthy and 
independent by providing support and services at 
the right time to prevent ill health and maintain 
quality of life. This approach of prevention and 
early intervention will help people maintain 
control of their lives, promote wellbeing and 
decrease their dependency on care services. 

We aim to st
[...]
er language or format (including easy 
read and audio) please contact us using the details below:

All images in this document are original photos are of trust staff and patients. Thanks to all 
who have given permission for us to use these images.




	Agenda
	5 East Cheshire NHS Trust Quality Account 2015/16
	East Cheshire Trust QA 2015/16 draft




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 19th May, 2016 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, B Dooley, L Jeuda and A Moran

Apologies

Councillors S Pochin, D Bailey and G Merry

ALSO PRESENT

Councillor J Clowes – Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Integration
Kath Senior – East Cheshire NHS Trust
Carol Seddon – East Cheshire NHS Trust
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

14 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of party whip

15 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak

16 EAST CHESHIRE NHS TRUST QUALITY ACCOUNT 2015/16 

Kath Senior, Director of Nursing, Performance and Quality, and Carol Seddon, 
Deputy Director of Nursing and Quality, provided an overview or the Quality 
Accounts 2015/16 for East Cheshire NHS Trust (ECT). During the presentation 
members of the Committee asked questions and discussed their views on the 
Quality Account.

The following comments arose:
 Overall the Committee was pleased with the content of the Quality 

Account and believed it provided a good picture of the performance of the 
Trust.

 The Committee was pleased the Trust’s out of hours service received a 
good rating from CQC and following its meeting on 11 March 2016 was 



assured that the Trust provided a safe service and hoped the CQC 
reinspection resulted in an overall rating of Good.

 The Committee noted the issues the Trust had with recruitment of staff, 
particularly nurses, and hoped the Trust was able to address the spending 
on agency staff. The Committee supported the efforts the Trust was 
making to recruit new nurses from aboard but hoped that it was also able 
to recruit nurses locally from those young residents who were interested in 
a career in nursing.

 The Trust’s performance on the Emergency Department (ED) waiting 
times was below the national target. The Committee understood the 
pressures facing ED’s which was discussed in the Committee’s recent 
Ambulance Services Review. The Committee had also noted similar 
levels of performance from the Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust Quality Account during its review on 17 May 2016.

 The Committee was concerned about the length of stays for patients and 
delayed discharges, which in turn affected ED waiting times and again 
noted that a similar situation was apparent in Mid Cheshire. The 
Committee wanted to consider conducting a scrutiny review of delayed 
discharge during the 2016-17 municipal year.

 While the Committee supported the efforts of the Trust and its staff to 
deliver the best quality of care to Cheshire East residents it noted the 
Trust’s financial position and expressed concern about the size of the 
deficit. The Committee hoped that efforts to address the situation were 
successful in bringing the Trust closer to a sustainable financial position.

The Committee was requested to submit a statement regarding its views on the 
Quality Account to ECT so that it could be included in the final version of the 
Quality Account.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the East Cheshire NHS Trust Quality Account for 2015/16 be noted.

(b) That the Chairman be requested to write to the Trust to submit the 
Committee’s statement for inclusion in the Quality Account.

(c) That a review of delayed discharged from hospitals in Cheshire East 
during the 2016/17 municipal year be added to the work programme.

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 2.20 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)


